UNOFFICIAL COPY

36134327

. DEPT-D! RECORDING $6:.00 §
Te0012 TRAN 9225 42/21/96 10745100
81941 $ DT %~ & - 1FLI27Y

(Q0k CIUNTY RECURDER

5% Y spconp wopIFICATION AGRERMENT

0{)
P
This «&econd Modification of a Secured Promissory Note; _ﬂ p&
Construction Twz2n Agreement; Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and

Leases and Securihy Agreement; and Assignment of Rents and Leages
{(hereinafter refcrred to as the "Second Modification Agreement”)

made as of this 16tk cay of January, 1996 {the "Effective Date") by

and between SQUTH EAST ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE CENTER, an Illinois
not-for-profit corporalion whose address is 9101 Socuth Exchange
Avenue, Chicago, I[llinois’' ("Borrower") and SQUTH CHICAGO BANK
("Lender"), an Illinois stete chartered bank whose address is 9200

South Commercial Avenue, Chicago, Illinocis.

WITNESSSTE THAT:

WHEREAS, Borrower has executed uind delivered to Lender that
certain Secured Promissory Note date¢d January 30, 1995 1in the
original principal amount of Eight Huidred Thousand and No/100
{$800,000.00) Dollars (the "Note"), evideacing that certain loan
extended by Lender to Borrower (the "Loan”") pursuant to the terms
and conditions of that certain Construction lLoan Agreement dated
January 39, 1995 (the "Loan Agreement") as execuvied by and between
Borrower and Lender;

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND STREET ADDRESS:

UPON  RECORDING  SHOULD BE

RETURNED TO: 8640 South Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinocis

Donna M. Shaw

Schwartz & Freeman PERMANENT INDEX TAX NUMBERS:

401 North Michigan Avenue

Suite 1900 20-36-423-026

Chicago, Illinois 60611 20-36-423-027
20-36-423-062

Recorder’s Box No. 57 20-36-423-033
20-36-423-034
20-26-423-03S
20-36-423-036
20-36-423-037
20-36-423-038

BOX 333-CTI




UNFFICIAL COPY




"UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, the Note is secured by a Mortgage, Assignment of
Rents and Leases and Security Agreement dated January 30, 1995 (the
"Mortgage') executed by Borrower, relating to the property ccmmonly
known ag 8640 South Chicago Avenue, Chicago, Illinoiz and legally
dascribed in Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Mortgaged
Property"}, which was recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook
County, Illinois on February 24, 19295 as Document No. 95-130492;

WHEREAS, the Note is further secured by an Assignment of Rents
and Leased dated January 30, 1995 executed by Borrower as Assignor
and recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illincis on
February 24, 1995 as Document No. 95-130493 (the "Asaignment of
Renta and- Leases"}, relating to the Mortgaged Property;

WHEREAS, Lender extended the Loan to Borrower, pursuant to the
terms and conditions c¢f the Loan Agreement, for purposes of
enabling Borrover to finance the "Project", as such term is defined
in the Loan Agrzement (the "Project"). which consists of the
renovation of an approximate 13,000 square foot commercial building
located on the Mortgaged Property;

WHEREAS, Borrower wss required under the Loan Agreement to
complete the Project cn' the Permanent Funding Date, defined in
Section 1.1 of the Loan Agrecrnent as the first day of the calendar
month immediately following comnletion of the renovation of the
Project provided all of the requirements set forth in Article VII
of the Loan Agreement have been rylly satisfied by Borrower on said
date, but in no event later than .,Tune 1, 1995 ({the "Permanent
Fundiny Date")};

WHEREAS, pursuant to Paragraph 2N of the Note, Borrower was
required to pay ‘nterest only on the Loan on rhe first day of each
calendar month immediately following the fire! disbursement of the
Loan and continuing to and including the Permsuent Funding Date;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7.1 of the Loarn Agreement, all
principal and remaining accrued and unpaid interes. on the Note
would become due and payable on demand at any time on o after the
June 1, 1995, unless all of the requirements and conditions set
forth in Article VII of the Loan Agreement, including, but not
limited tc, the completion of the Project, were satisfied. on or
before the Permanent Funding Date;

WHEREAS, Lender and Borrowsr entered into that certain First
Modification Agreement dated as of September 1, 1995 (the "First
Modification Agreement®} which was recorded with the Cook County,cr,
Illinoia Recorder of Deeds Cffice on November 30, 1995 as Document’_;
No. 95-829341, which extended the Permanent Funding Date until.;a
December 1, 1995: s

WHEREAS, Borrower did not satisfy all of the requirements and &g
conditions set forth in Article VII of the Loan Agreement w)

-2 -




UNOEEICIAL COPY




(hereinafter, referred to as the "Permanent Funding Regquirements')
ag of December 1, 1895;

WHEREAS, as of December 1, 1995, the outatanding principal
balance of the Loan eguals SEVEN HUNDRED THCUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
EIGHTY-SIX AND 08/100 ($700,886.08) DOLLARS;

WHEREAS, provided all of the Permanent Funding Requirements
were satisfied on the Permanent Funding Date, the Note provided
that, commencirng on the Permanent Funding Date and continuing on
the first day of each calendar month thereafter, there would be
paid to- lLender equal monthly payments of principal and interest
equal to-che amount arrived at by amortizing the principal balance
of the Notez on the Permanent Funding Date over a period of twenty
{20) years at the prevailing yield on 5-year U.S. Covernment
Treasury Notes in effect on the Permanent Funding Date plus two and
one-quarter (4%%). percent {(the "End Interest Rate"), with a final
payment of the tocal principal balance of the Note together with
all accrued interest due on June 1, 2000,

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested Lender to: (i) amend the Loan
Agreement to further extend the Permanent Funding Date until the
Effective Date; (ii) to anepd the Note to provide for a payment of
interest only through and ircluding the Effective Date; and (iii}
to further amend the Note to r1eflect the actual monthly amortizing
payments of principal and interest computed at the End Interest
Rate in effect on the Effective Tate as met forth in the Amended
and Restated Promissory Note datea of even date herewith attached
hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporat“ed herein by reference (the
"Amended and Restated Note") and to extend the maturity date until
January 16, 2001 {the "Borrower’s Reguest"):

WHEREAS, che Permanent Funding Require¢ments are completely
satisfied on the Effective Date;

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date, the outstauding principal
balance of the Loan eguals EIGHT KUNDRED THOUSANZ - AND NO/100
{$800,000.00) DOLLAKS;

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to dgrant Borrower'a Requeat
provided all of the following conditions are satisfied:

{1} Borrower delivers to Lender a Certificate of Good
Standing from the 1Illinois Secretary of State for
Borrower;

(2) Borrower delivers to Lender a Corporate Certificate with
attached resolution in a form and content acceptable to
Lender evidencing the due execution of the Amended and
Restated Note and this Second Modification Agreement;

7 UNOFFICIAL COPY * “/iii

LELYETSb




"UNOFFICIAL COPY




D iR YT

o Zwe - O
— o

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower executes and delivers to Lender this Second
Modification Agreement and the Amended and Restated Note;
and

Borrower pays all of ULender’'s attorneys’ fees in
preparing the Amended and Restated Note and this Second
Modification Agreement, as well ag all costs and expenses
incurred by Lender (hereinafter, "Lender’s Legal Fees and
Expenses") in connection with the same including, but not
limited to, any recording fees (all of the foregoing
congtituting "Lender’s Conditions"};

WHEREAS, Borrower accepts and consents to all of Lender’s
Conditions;

WHEREAS “the parties hereto are desirous of further modifying
the Note, the Lcan Agreement, the Mortgage and the Assignment of
Rents and Leapes, -and all documents defined as Loan Documents in
Sections 1.1 and 4. of the Loan Agreement (hereinafter, all of the
foregoing shall L< collectively referred to as, the "Loan
Documents®) ;

WHEREAS, Borrower and-lender have agreed to enter into this
Second Modification Agreemeiit.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises »f the
parties hereto, and for other good ard valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which (is. hereby acknowledged, IT IS
AGREED:

1. Recitals. All of ¢the "recitals to this Second
Modification Agreement are fully incorporsted herein by this
reference thereto with the same force and effect as though restated
herein.

2. Modification of Note. As of December 1; 1895, the Note,
as amended by the First Modification Agreement, is hersby further

amended as followsa:

a. Subsection D{i) of Section 1 of the Note i8 hereby
deleted in its entirety and the following is substituted
therefore:

"D, Maturity Date" shall mean the earlier of:

(1) January 16, 1996 in the event all of the
requirements and conditions set forth in Article
VII of the Loan Agreement have not Leen fully
satisfied by Borrower by January 16, 1996; or"




'UNOFFICIAL COPY




"UNOFFICIAL COPY

b, Subsection G of Section 1 of the Note is hereby
deleted in its entirety and the following is substituted
therefore:

"G. MPeyxmanent Funding Date" shall mean the first
day of the calendar month immediately following

completion of the renovation of the Project
provided all of the requirements and conditions set
forth in Article VII of the Loan Agreement have
been fully satisfied by Borrower, but in no event
later than January 16, 19%9%6."

c. The references to, "Decewber 1, 1995" in Paragraph
2C 7of the Note are hereby deleted and substituted with,
"Januiary 16, 1996".

3. Deiivery of Amended and Restated Note. Contemporaneous
with the execution of this Second Modification Agreement, Borrower
shall execute wnd deliver to Lender that certain Amended and
Restated Promissory Yece dated of even date herewith {(the "Amended
and Restated Note"} ‘mado payable to the order of Lender in the
original principal amcunt of $800,000.00, which shall be in the
form attached hereto as( Fxhibit "B" and incorporated herein by
reference. Borrower expresgsly acknowledges that tae Amended and
Restated Note is given in sabstitution for and not in payment of
the Note.

4, Modification of Loan Agiecment. As of December 1, 1995,
the Loan Agreement, as amended by the #irst Modification Agreement,
is hereby further modified as follows:

a. The definition of the term ‘Permanent Funding Date"
set forth in Section 1.1 of the Loar Agreement is hereby
amended and restated to read as follows:

"Permanent Funding Date: the firnst day of the

calendar month immediately following sompletion of
the renovation of the Project prov:dad all of the
requirements and conditions set forth. il Article
VII of this Agreement have been fully satisfied by
Borrower on said date, but in no event lat:iv than
January 16, 1996.%

b. The first clause of Section 7.1 of the Loan
Agreement, as amended by the First Modification Agreement, is
hereby deleted in its entirety and the following is
subgtituted therefor:

*7.1 Conditions to be Satisfied. Borrower agrees
that all unpaid principal and interest on the Note shall

be due and payable on demand at any time on or after
January 16, 1996, unless Borrower shall have fulfilled,

- 5 -




UNOEFICIAL COPY




" UNOFFICIAL COPY

to the satisfaction of Lender, all requiremente or
conditions set forth herein and in the Commitment,
including, without limitation, the following:*

5. Reaffirmation of Mgrtgage and Agsignment @f Rentg and
Leases. The Borrower hereby acknowledges its consent to the
nodification of the Note pursuant to the terms of this Second
Modification Agreement and affirms that the Mortgage and the
Assignment of Rents and Leases each secure: (a) the repayment of
the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, as modified by the terms of
thig Second Modification Agreement and (b) the Amended and Restated
Note effective as of the Effective Date.

Aas of the Effective Date, the Mortgage and the Assignment
of Rents are hereby deemed amended and modified to expressly state
that each O0f said documents secures the Amended and Restated Note.

6. Reaffirmation of Warranties and Repregentationsg. In
order to induce Lender to extend the Permanent Funding Date to
January 16, 1996 and to further amend the Note in accordance with
Borrower’'s Request aiad to further induce Lender to enter into this
Second Modification Agreement, Borrower hereby reaffirms that all
of the warranties, representations, covenants and obligations made
by it to Lender in all of the Loan Documents (ags such term is
defined in Section 1.1 of the Loan Agreement), as amended by this
Second Medification Agreement/ &rxe true and correct as of the
Effective Date.

7. References. Any and ali rzferences to the Permanent
Funding Date and the payment terms of the Note contained in the
Mortgage, the Assignment of Rents and leages, the Loan Agreement
and/or any of the cther Loan Documents shell be deemed to refer to
the aforesaid items in the Note, as mcJdlfied by the First
Modification Agreement and this Second Modifi~atlion Agreement. As
of the Effective Date, all references to the Notz-rontained in the
Mortgage, the Assignment of Rents and Leases, the Loan Agreement
and/ocr any of the other Loan Documents shall be deumecd to refer to
the Amended and Restated Note. All references herein to any of the
Loan Documentsg shall be understcod to be to the Loan Docuinents as
modified hereby. All references in any of the Loan Documents to
any other one or more of the Loan Documents shall be hereafter
deemed to be to such document!(s} as modified by the First
Modification Agreement and this Second Modification Agreement.

8. No Defepses, Counterclaimg. Borrower hereby represents

and warrants to, and covenants with Lender that as of the Effective
Date, (a) Borrower has no defenses, offsets or counterclaims of any
kind or nature whatsoever against Lender with respect to the Loan
and/or any of the Loan Documents, or any action previously taken cr
not taken by Lender with reapect thereto or with respect to any
security interest, encumbrance, lien or collateral in cornection
therewith to secure the liabilities of Borrower, and (b) that

- f -




UNOFFICIAL COPY




'UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender has fully performed all cbligations to Borrower which it may
have had or has on and of the date hereof.

9. Choice of Law. This Second Modification Agreement shall
be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Illinois.

10. Reaffirmation of Loan Documentg. Except for the

modifications stated above, the Note, the Amended and Restated
Note, the Loan Agreewment, the Mortgage, the Assignment of Rents and
Leases and the other Loan Documents evidencing and/or securing the
Note are not otherwise changed, modified or amended, and all other
termeg Qpnu ceonditions thereof remain in full force and effect.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, to the
extent that the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents conflict
with the terws of this Second Modification Agreement, this Second
Modification -dyreement shall control. Borrower and Lenderx
expressly state, declare and acknowledge that this Second
Modification Agreement 1is intended only to modify Borrower's
continuing obligationg in the manner set forth herein, and is not
intended as a novation.

11. Captions. The cunticns used herein are for convenience
cf reference only and shall rnot be deemed to limit or affect the
construction and interpretation of the terma of this Seccond
Modification Agreement.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the wundersigned have caused this
ingtrument to be executed as of the date first above written.

LENDER:

SOUTH CHICAGC BANK

éf ) lkiﬁigﬂLJQ?
By: = e~/ ot =gv )

Nam Jameg T. éieehan
Ite: <) Aspistan® Vice-President

BORROWER :

SOUTH EAST ALCOHCL AND DRUG
ABUSE CENTEER, an Illinois not-
for-profit corporation

B}?é‘/ﬁk“} { GoprS
Name: Greg&ry }( (Eyvert
Itg: Executive Director

By:X #422557f/§i£515§0

Jdune: Scott J;Eéo
Ite:, President

- :
o //
Attesg&LXAwgﬂkmﬁQ—c;%ié;;£;b¢ﬁiﬁéb

Name: ~ Ramora-F. Edwards
Its: Secretary

dms\72075\8035\2modifi.agr
0117%6-0230pm




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY - =

STATE OF ILLINOIS

- e e

- e g am D

] 8§,
COUNTY OF C O O K )

I, {A}f UMDEES (G VBP . & Notary Public in
and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that
before me this day personally appeared JAMES T. SHEEHAN, known to
me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, as the Agsigtant Vice-President of SOUTH CHICAGO BANK
and that he acknowledged to me that he executed and delivered said
Second Modification Agreement as his free and voluntary act and as
the free and voluntary act of SOUTH CHICAGO BANK for the usea and
purposcs. . herein set forth.

. Es

IN WITHESS WHERECF, I have hereunto set my hand and official

seal this _{.'- day of January, 1996.

-2 p "O
: g/
1PHIIINIINIINIIMIINGIN Y ( LU \i(-é&ki.»
R"OFFICIAL SEAL 7 " Notary Public
S VIRGINIA A. RESA j

K WOTARY BUBLIC, STATE OF HLINOE

MY COMMBRION EXPIRES | My Commission Expires:
PULLOTLONERLLLICPLiteit bt tliedt

10 2¢-97




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) 8s.

COUNTY OF C O O K )

The undereigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in
the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that GREGORY R. ZYVERT,
SCOTT JANCO and RAMONA F. EDWARDS, the Executive Director,
President and Secretary respectively of SOUTH EAST ALCOHOL AND DRUG
ABUSE CENTER, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, are the same
persons whose names are subscribed to the fcregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they
signed .and delivered the said Second Modification Agreement as
their cwi free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act
of SOUTH EAST ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE CENTER for the uses and

purpoges therein set forth.

E v
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this Zé day of

January, 1996. ~7
P

;A
Ulruep KM
F333053333333 30 " 74@1 2 L -
"OFF !C[X?”?E‘X’E:’ . L [/ Hotary Public

VIRGINIA A. R
mmm»c.mreori?u%u-; My Commission Expires:

EXPRES Ny ¢ 1
(Lt e ] “Fb 7
. / Vil
7

-
(=0}
Pk
o
wh

»
A

LGt




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

BEXHIBIT "A"

LOTS 51 TO 66, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 4 IN LINCOLN SUBDIVISION CPF
THAT PART OF THE SCUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 36,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, LYING NORTH AND EAST OF THE LAKE SHORE
AND MICHIGAN SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY'S RIGHT OF WAY, IN COOK
COUNTY, ~ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT TAY TINDEX NUMBERS: 20-36-423-026
20-36-423-027
20-36-423-062
20-36-423-033
20-36-423-034
20-36-423-035
20-36-423-036

' 20-36-423-037
20-36-423-038

STREET ADDRESS: 8640 South Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Ilianois

LZEye1g

- 11 -




UNOFFICIAL COPY




t

EXHIBIT "B

P
ks

AMENDED AND RESTATED
SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

$800,000.00 Chicago, Illinois
January 16, 1996

= oz el
R W W e

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, SOUTH EAST ALCOHOL AND
DRUG ABUSE CENTER, an Illincis not-for-profit corporation
(hereinafter referred to as “Borrower”)}, hereby promises to pay to
the order of SOUTH CHICAGO RANK, (hereinafter referred Lo as
"Lendex*}, with its principal office located at %200 South
Commercial Avenue, Chicage, Illinois 60617, or such other place or
places as lender from time te time may designate in writing, the
principal surm of EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 ($800,000.00)
DOLLARS, in lawful money of the United States of America, to be
paid beginning ca/February 25, 1996 and continuing on the twenty-
fifth (25th) day of each calendar month thereafter, in equal
congecutive installnents of principal and interest amortized at the
rate of seven and ‘57/100ths percent {7.57%' per annum (the
"Interest Rate") for a term of twenty (20) years in the amount of
SI¥ THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE AND 03/100 (%$6,479.03)
DOLLARS, with the final pavrent of all outstanding principal and
accrued interest due on January 16, 2001,

Interest on this Note (i} shalil be calculated on the basis of
360 day year and (ii}) be charged  for the actual number of days
within the period for which interest i3 being charged.

All payments on account of the indebcedness evidenced by this
Note shall be first applied to interest accrued on the unpaid
principal balance and the remainder to principal.

This Note may at any time and from time to 4iime be prepaid in
whole or in part without penalty. BAny partial payments shall first
be applied to interest accrued on the unpaid principal-kalance, the
remainder shall be applied against the principal pavmunts due on
the Ncte in the inverse order of their maturity.

1. Certain Definitions. For the purposes hereof, the terms
gset forth below shall have the following meanings:

A. "Property" shall mean that certain 13,000 square
foot commercial buildirg lccated on the property commonly known as
8640 South Chicago Avenue in Chicago, Illinois, as more
particularly degcribed in the Mortgage, together with all
Improvements as defined in the Loan Agreement.

B. "First Modification Agreemept" shall mean that

certain First Modificaticn Agreement dated as of September 1, 1995
executed by and between Borrower and Lender which extended the
"Permanent Funding Date" (as defined in the Loan Agreement) to
December 1, 1995.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




C. "Loan __ Agreement" shall mean  that certain
Construction Loan Agreement entered into by and between Borrower
and Lender dated as of January 30, 1995, providing for a
construction and permanent loan with respect to the Property, as
amended by the First Modification Agreement and the Second
Modification Agreement.

D, "Maturity Date" shall mean the earlier of:
(i) January 16, 2001; or

{ii} The date on which the principal balance hereof
shall be declared due and payable by the Lender as the result
of a Delault hereunder.

E. “I:oan Documents" shall mean this Note, and all other
documents definer -as Loan Documents in the Loan Agreement, ag
amended by the First Modification Agreement and the Secaond
Modification Agreemcuat.

F. "Mortgage". - shall mean that certain Mortgage,
Assignment of Rents and Leszes and Security Agreement dated as of
January 30, 1995 executed kv Borrower pledging the Property as
security for Borrower’s obligatinns under the Loan Documents, as
amended by the First Modification Agreement and by the Second
Modification Agreement.

G. "Project” shall meuan - the renovation of the
approximate 13,00C square foot commerciul building located on the
Property to be used by Borrower as a drug and alcohol abuse
treatment center,

H. "Second Modification Adgreemenft” “shall mean that
certain Second Modification Agreement dated of even date herewith
which further extended the Permanent Funding Date to January 16,
1996,

2. Security. Thisg Note is secured by the Mortgegs as well
ags all other collateral described in the Loan Documents and the
terms and provisions of the Mortgage and other Loan Dccuments
including the right to accelerate the balance due hereunder upen a
sale of the Property without the consent of Lender are hereby
incorporated herein by reference thereto.

3, Acceleration for Default; Waivers. If any installment of

this Note, or any portion thereof, or any other monies owing
hereunder or under the Loan Documents by Borrower to Lender, is not
paid within three (3) days of when due at the place specified
herein, or if Borrower otherwise defaults under the termyg of this
Note, the Loan Agreement or the Loan Documente (a "Default"), and
guch Default is not cured within the time as provided in the Loan

- 2 -




'UNOFFICIAL COPY




!

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents, if any, all installiments of this Note, together with all
other monies owing hereunder by Borrower to Lender immediately will
be due and payable, wirhout notice, at the election cf Lender. The
acceptance by Lender of any payment, partial or otherwise, made
hereunder after the time when it becomes due ag herein set forth
will not establish a custom or constitukte a waiver by Lender of any
right to enforce prompt payment hereof. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW. BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES THE APPLICATION OF ANY AND
ALL OF IT5 RIGHTS AND POWERS UNDER ALL STATUTES OF LIMITATION AND
SIMILAR STATUTES AND LAWS AS TO THIS NOTE AND ALL PORTIONS HEREOF.
DEMAND, PRESENTMENT FOR PAYMENT, PROTEST AND NOTICE OF NONPAYMENT
AND PROTEST HEREBY ARE WAIVED BY BORROWER AND EVERY ENDORSER AND/OR
GUARANTOR HEREQF.

4. Dzfault Rate of Interegt. IE any installment of this
Note, or any nortion thereof, is not paid when due, then the
outgtanding prinzipal balance hereof shall bear interest at the
"Default Rate" {zs hereinafter defined) from and after the
occurrence cf the pefault until (i} such ingtallment is pnaid in
full, or (ii) in the-event the payment of this Note is accelerated,
all indebtedness eviderced hereby and other gums payabkle under the
Loan Documents to Lender shall bear interest at the Default Rate
until paid or otherwise satisfied in full. The "Default Rate"
shall be a rate equal to terae (3%) percentage points over the
Interest Rate in effect as ol tha date of the Default.

5. Fees and Expenges. It any installment of this Note, or
any portion thereof, or any other wacnies owing hereunder or under
the Loan Documznts by Borrower to Lencer, is not paid at the time
and place specified therefor and Lender employs counsel for advice
with respect thereto or to this Note, the-Loan Documents or the
Property, or to intervene, file a petition, arawer, motion or other
pleading in any suit or proceeding (bankiuptcy or otherwise)
relating to this Note, the Loan Documents ol Lbe Property, or to
attempt to collect this Note or said other wonies from, or to
enforce this Note cor the Mortgage against Borrowzr or any other
party, then, in any such evert and to the extent perniiited by law,
all reasonable attorneys’ fees arising from such servicsa, and all
expenses, costs and chargea relating thereto, shall be an
additional liability owing hereunder by Borrower to Lendern, nayable
on demand and bearing interest, until payment thereof teo Lender, at
tt.e Default Rate until paid in full and shall be secured by the
lien of the Mortgage. ‘

6. Maximum Interest. All agreements between Borrower ag
Lender expressly are limited so that in no contingency or evend:/
whatsoever, whether by reason of diskbursement of the procee
hereof or otherwise, shall the amount paid or agreed to be paid b
Borrower to Lender for the use, detention or forbezrance of th
amounts to be disbursed hereunder exceed the highest lawful rate ok=s
interest permissible under the law which a court of competen
jurisdiction, by a final non-appealable order, determines is

-3 -




UNOFFICIAL COPY




l"r\l(:)l:j[::l(::l)e\l;_v(::(:)l[)\Yf .'TLT:_f.glf.W~-.Jj:~

applicable hereto ("Highest Lawful Rate"). If fulfillment of any
provision herein contained at the time performance of such
provision becomes due invelves exceeding the Highest Lawful Rate,
then jipgo facto, the obligation to fulfill the same shall be
reduced to such Highest Lawful Rate. If by any circumstance Lender
shall ever receive as interest an amount which may be deemed
excesgive interest, same shall be applied to the principal cf the
indebtedness evidenced heraby and not to interest. The terms and
provisions of this paragraph shall contrcl all other terms and
provisions contained herein, cr in the Loan Documents. If any
provision cf this Note or the application thereof to any party or
circumstance is held invalid or unenforceakle, the remainder of
this Nots and the application of such provision to other parties or
circumstarces shall not be affected thereby, the proviasiona of thig
Note being-severable in any such instance.

7. Waivers; Continued ILiability. It is agreed that the
granting to Bocrower or any other party of an extension or
extensions of time for the payment of any sum or sums due under
this Note, or the 'L.oan Documents cr for the performance of any
term, provision, covenent or agreement of this Note, or the Loan
Documents, or the taking or releasing of security or collateral for
the payment of this Notelo: the exercising or failure to exercise
of any right or power under this Note, or the Loan Documents, shall
not in any way release or afract the liability of Borrower, or any
guarantcr hereof, or any cotner party obligated to pay the
indebtedness evidenced by this Keue.

8. hmendments. This Note m&y not be amended or modified,
nor shall any revision herecf he effective, except by an instrument
in writing expressing such intentiecn executed by Lender and
directed to Borrower.

9. Choice of Law; Waiver of Jury Trial; Sexvice of Process.
Thia Note shall be governad and controlled as to wvalidity,
anforcement, interpretation, construction, effect and in all other
regpects, including, but not limited to, the legality of che
interest charged hereunder, by the statutes, laws and zecisions of
the State of Illinocis. Borrower, in order to induce- Lender to
accept this Note and for other good and valuable considerzcilon, the
receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, IEREBY
CONSENTS TC TFE JURISDICTION OF ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT LOCATED
WITHIN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND THE CITY OF
CHICAGO, AND CONSENTS THAT ALL SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY
REGISTERED CR CERTIFIED MAIL DIRECTED TO THE BORROWER AT 8640 SOU’1‘$
CHICAGOC AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS €6€0617-2631, ATTENTION: GREGORY'Y
R. ZYVERT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, AND SERVICE SO MADE SHALL BE DEEME
TO BE COMPLETED FIVE (5) DAYS AFTER THE SAME SHALL HAVE BEEN POSTE
AS AFORESAID, ANLC FURTHER BORROWER WAIVES, AT THE OPTICN OF LENDER2
TRIAL BY JURY AND WAIVES ANY ORBJECTION TO VENUE OF ANY ACTIOR™
INSTITUTED HEREUNDER AND CONSENTS TO THE GRANTING OF SUCH EQUITABLK}
RELIEF AS IS DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY THE COURT.

- 4 -




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

10¢. Binding Effect. Wherever the term "Borrower" is used in
this Note, the term shall include (unless otherwise expressly
indicated) all of Borrower’s successors, and assignsg, as the case
may be. This Note shall be binding upon Borrower and shall inure
to the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

11. Severability. Any provision of this Note which is
unenforceable or contrary to applicable law, the inclusion of which
would affect the validity, legality or enforcement of this Note,
shall be of no effect, and in such case all remaining terms and
provisions of this Note shall be fully effective, the same as
though ro such invalid provision had ever been included in this
Note.

THIS AXZNDED AND RESTATED SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE IS GIVEN IN
SUBSTITUTICN ?ND REPLACEMENT FOR, BUT NOT IN PAYMENT OF, THAT
CERTAIN SECURE) - PROMISSORY NOTE DATED AS OF JANUARY 30, 1995
EXECUTED BY THE WNJERSIGNED AND MADE PAYABLE TC THE ORDER OF LENDER
IN THE ORIGINAL ZRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF $800,000.00, AS AMENDED AND
EXTENDED BY TEE PIVST MODIFICATION AGRERMENT AND THE SECOND
MODIFICATION AGREEMENWT (THE "EXISTING NOTE®). THE INDEBTEDNESS
EVIDENCED BY THE EXISTING NOTE IS CONTINUING INDEBTEDMESS, AND
NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE DISFJAED TO CONSTITUTE A PAYMENT, SETTLEMENT
OR NOVATION OF THE EXISTING NJTE, OR RELEASE OR OTHERWISE ADVERSELY
AFFECT ANY LIEN, MORTGAGE (R SECURITY INTEREST ESECURING SUCH
INDEBTEDNESS OR ANY RIGHTE OF LENDER AGAINST ANY PARTY. ALL
AMOUNTS OUTSTANDING UNDER THE EXiS1TING NOTE SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY
TRANSFERRED TO, AND BE DEEMED TO Bz OUTSTANDING UNDER THIS AMENDED
AND RESTATED SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned nhas executed and delivered
this Note as of the day and year first above written.

SOUTH EAST ~ALCOHOL AND DRUG
ABUSE CENTER, an Illinois not-
for-profit corporation

By: e
Name: Gregory R. Zyvert
Its: Executive Directcr

By:

Scott Janco
President

Attest:
Name: Ramona F. Edwards
Its: Secretary

Rkl A PRI



'UNOFFICIAL COPY -




. H fran “hm, 3
L e e s

L e T

UNOFFICIAL COPY 7" 7

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in
the State aforegszid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that GREGORY R. ZYVERT,
SCOTT JANCO and RAMONA F. EDWARDS, the Executive Director,
President and Secretary respectively of SOUTH EAST ALCOHOL AND DRUG
ABUSE CENTER, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation, are the same
persons. whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared - pefore me this day in person and acknowladged that they
signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and
veluntary «ct. and as the free and voluntary act of SOUTH EAST
ALCOHOL AND DRUC.ABUSE CENTER for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

GIVEN under my bhand and Notarial Seal this day of
January, 1995.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DMS\72075\8}19\NOTE .3
NL179%- 0L L5pm




UNOFFICIAL COPY




